CHFS Surveillance COVID-19 Testing for Long-Term Care Facilities
Frequently Asked Questions
September 22, 2020
WHO

Who should the Provider arrange to have tested?

In its Interim Final Rule QS0O-20-38-NH, issued August 26, 2020 (available at:
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/gso-20-38-nh.pdf), CMS declared surveillance COVID-19 testing as a
Medicare/Medicaid condition of participation, and CHFS interprets this to include testing for

a. Staff (who enter the facility — not those working remotely or on the exterior)

i. Employees, and

ii. “Staff Extenders,” such as

1. Consultants, contractors, volunteers, students in the facility’s nurse aide training
program or from an affiliated academic institution; and

2. Contracted health professionals or caregivers who provide care and services to
residents on behalf of the Provider (such as Hospice or Home Health agency personnel
or therapists) and who regularly enter a resident care area; and

3. Recommendation: Accept evidence of a negative test result performed by an eligible
clinical laboratory at another site within a period relevant to the providers’ testing
schedule.

iii. Each resident who becomes COVID-19 symptomatic; and

b. ALL COVID-19-EXPOSED STAFF AND RESIDENTS when a new COVID-19-positive test result
is reported for either a staff member or a resident.

i. Outbreak Testing: Upon identifying a single new case of COVID-19 infection (staff or
resident), staff and residents who had known or potential exposure to the infected person
should be tested. Testing should continue every 3 to 7 days until no new cases of COVID-19
infection are identified among staff or residents for a period of at least 14 days since the most
recent facility-acquired positive result.

ii. If a staff member is not present when outbreak testing begins or does not enter the building
during a subsequent 3-to-7-day interval, then he or she should receive a negative test result
prior to return.

NOTE: Use of the Point-of-Care Antigen test may prove beneficial.

Work closely with both the local health department and Kentucky Department for Public Health’s Healthcare-
Associated Infections (HAI) staff to plan, execute and coordinate the response.
0 Local Health Departments, directory available at:
https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dph/dafm/LHDInfo/AlphalLHDListing.pdf
o0 Kentucky Department for Public Health’s Healthcare Associated Infections (HAI) Team at
(502) 564-3261.

How should a Provider respond to someone who refuses to test for COVID-19?

a. Staff: Follow the procedures described in KDPH’s “Confirmed or Suspected COVID-19 Disease Clearance
Guidance — Release from Isolation / Return to Work,” available at:
https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dph/covid19/Guidanceforreleasefromisolation.pdf

b. Resident (or Representative): Follow the guidance provided in the CMS Interim Final Rule QSO-20-38-NH,
issued August 26, 2020, available at: https://www.cms.gov/files/document/qso-20-38-nh.pdf (see p.6).
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How does the recently released CDC recommendation to not retest a known COVID+ team member for
3 months past his or her positive test affect this program?

In general, any individual diagnosed with COVID-19 with a positive PCR test should not be re-tested within 3 months
of the date of symptom onset or (if asymptomatic) the date of the positive test. If the team member subsequently
develops symptoms and his or her health provider thinks that a COVID-19 recurrence is a reasonable explanation,
then testing may need to be performed at that time. KDPH’s HAI Team recommends that after 90 days from a
positive PCR test, staff (and residents) be treated the same as those who were never positive in terms of risk of
infection and need for screening. So staff would go back into the rotation for testing, and residents would be tested as
indicated based upon signs/symptoms or a hew case in the facility.

WHAT
What testing procedure is included in the CHFS program?
Ongoing Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) testing to detect the presence of COVID-19 infections. CDC approved

testing guidance is available at:
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/testing-overview.html.

Is there an alternate specimen type to the nasopharyngeal (NP) swab for possible use in testing staff and
residents?

Yes —a Nasal (anterior nares or mid-turbinate) swab is recommended by KDPH as the specimen type for SARS-CoV-
2 (COVID-19) testing of staff and residents, based on guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(available at:
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/OASH-nasal-specimen-collection-fact-sheet.pdf). This is
based on:
o sensitivity for detection of SARS-CoV-2 that is not demonstrably inferior to that of testing of an NP
specimen,
o specimen collection that is easier and simpler than collection of an NP specimen,
o specimen collection that is more comfortable and less traumatic for the individual being tested, and
o specimen collection that is less likely to elicit an upper respiratory response (e.g., coughing, sneezing) and
place the collector at risk.

NOTE: The Provider needs to verify with the contracted clinical laboratory that the utilized nasal swab specimen type
is included on its emergency use authorization (EUA) for SARS-CoV-2 testing.
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WHEN

When will the program take effect?

Tests performed beginning the week of August 3, 2020 can be eligible for reimbursement by CHFS.
How frequently should testing occur?

The frequency of testing was initially tied to county-specific COVID-19 positivity rates.

Effective September 24, 2020, test frequency will be based on the CHFS “Kentucky Long-Term Care Facility
COVID-19 County Indicator” map, https://chfs.ky.gov/cv19/L TCCountyMapL atest.pdf.

Procedure:
1. On the 2" and 4" Thursday of each month after 8 pm ET, the Provider checks the map for the most current
color assigned to the county in which the site is located.
2. Tiers: each color is associated with a testing frequency to begin on the following Monday
I.  Yellow+ Green  Bi-Weekly (includes ICF-11D, PC and ALC Providers, regardless of county)

Il.  Orange Weekly

1. Red 2/Week
NOTE: The map will be archived daily for future reference, but recommended practice is to print the map on the
2" and 4" Thursdays after 8 pm ET to include in the Provider’s documentation related to testing frequency
compliance.

How long is the program expected to remain available?

Financial support for COVID-19 Surveillance PCR testing will continue to be available until further notice.

WHERE
Which Long-Term Care Providers are eligible to participate?

Congregate residential settings serving predominantly older or disabled adults, whether a Nursing Facility (NF),
Nursing Home (NH), Intermediate Care Facility (ICF), Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual
Disabilities (ICF-11D), Personal Care Home (PCH) or Assisted Living Community (ALC).

HY

Why is surveillance testing for COVID-19 recommended for Long-Term Care settings?

This program has the following critical aims:

a. Early detection of new COVID-19 cases among residents of long-term care communities, who are the most
at-risk for severe outcomes, including death, if they contract the disease;

b. Early detection of new COVID-19 cases among those who provide care for (or come into contact with) long-
term care residents;

c. Prevention of COVID-19 community spread — intra-facility and in its surrounding community;

d. Reduction of the COVID-19-related mortality rate among persons living or working in long-term care
communities; and

e. Universal access by the targeted populations to testing (without individual cost presenting a potential barrier
to testing).
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Mounting evidence suggests
¢ Asignificant percentage of people who receive a positive COVID-19 test result are asymptomatic, adding
support for the potential benefits of following the baseline tests with a maintenance testing program:
https://www.broadinstitute.org/blog/surveillance-testing-nursing-homes-shows-most-who-test-positive-sars-
cov-2-had-no-reported; and
e Early detection limits transmission of COVID-19 in post-acute settings:
https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/mm6932e5.htm

HOW
Are individuals responsible for any testing program expenses?

NO - the Cabinet for Health and Family Services will reimburse participating clinical laboratories and Providers
directly for the specified tests and services performed.

Is a physician’s order necessary for either a staff member or resident to have a test performed?

NO - The Kentucky Department for Public Health issued an order on July 9, 2020 indicating that a licensed clinician’s
order is not required for a clinical laboratory to perform or bill for a COVID-19 FDA-authorized diagnostic test
(available at: https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dph/covid19/Blanket%20Test%200rder%207-9-20%20FINAL.pdf.) The
clinical laboratory performing the test is responsible for notifying the resident of test results, as well as reporting the
results to the Kentucky Department for Public Health.

What Clinical Laboratories can participate in this program?

A Provider can select a Clinical Laboratory listed on the Office of Inspector General’s “Listing of Contracted
Surveillance Testing Labs” (available at: https://chfs.ky.gov/cv19/COVIDTestingLabsContractComplete.xIsx)
that is qualified to perform an FDA-approved COVID-19 PCR test; and the Provider should expect the lab to commit
to reporting at least 90% of its COVID-19 PCR test results within 48 hours.
(*) — Any CLIA-Certified clinical laboratory can learn how to apply for inclusion by contacting the Office of
Inspector General at (502) 564-7963.

How does a CLIA-certified Clinical Laboratory (for performing the assay or sample collection) ora LTC
Provider (for sample collection) enter into a contract with CHFS?

Information about the contract and the associated application is available at:
https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dph/covid19/C19testingservices%20contact.pdf

Service Billing Code Amount
a. Contract Clinical Lab Sample G-2024 $21.64

PCR Test U-0003 85.00
b. Contract LTC Provider Sample G-2024 21.64

Can a multi-site Provider submit a consolidated invoice?

Yes — Available for a Provider with five (5) or more locations participating in the program. A contract for each
affiliated site must first be executed, indicating a separate federal tax ID number for each one; the standard
invoice can include all sites (sorted by location and listing residents/staff separately) with a single entity in the
“remit to” space provided.
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Is the surveillance COVID-19 testing program mandatory?

YES for a Nursing Facility (NF), Nursing Home (NH), or Intermediate Care Facility (ICF) beginning
September 3, 2020, consistent with CMS Interim Final Rule QS0O-20-38-NH, issued August 26, 2020 (available
at: https://www.cms.gov/files/document/gso-20-38-nh.pdf). Although the CHFS baseline testing initiative was
voluntary (with over 99% participation), CMS has declared surveillance COVID-19 testing as a
Medicare/Medicaid condition of participation for this classification of long-term care facilities. CHFS remains
committed to underwriting the cost of the PCR tests — sampling and clinical assays — in order to enhance
Providers’ ability to protect the welfare of their residents, staff, families of both, and surrounding communities.
OR

NO for an Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICF-11D), Personal
Care Home (PCH) or Assisted Living Community (ALC), for which the program remains available and
voluntary, but strongly recommended.

When a Provider receives the Antigen Point of Care (POC) test equipment and supplies from the Federal
Government, will the need to continue PCR testing remain?

YES - The delivery of POC equipment and limited supplies to approximately 85% of Kentucky’s nursing
homes is expected to be completed in September. Synchronization of use of POC testing with this program is
essential. Based on recommendations from the American Medical Directors Association, the CHFS Long-
Term Care Advisory Task Force advises Providers to consider use of the POC equipment as supplemental.
Example: for swift testing of a staff member (see “WHQO” in this FAQS) or resident who presents with new
symptoms consistent with COVID-19, or of a Provider-approved visitor ...not as a primary strategy for
sustaining comprehensive, ongoing screening.

When should a PCR test follow an Antigen Point of Care (POC) test?

Immediately arrange a verifying PCR test for a person who is either
a) Symptomatic for COVID-19 but produces a negative POC test result, or
b) Asymptomatic with no known exposure but produces a positive POC test result.
Individuals in both situations would be “presumed” positive pending results from PCR testing.

How does a Provider properly report Antigen Point of Care (POC) test results?

A new federal reporting e-portal for entering POC antigen test results is anticipated soon, and details are forthcoming.
In the interim, report within 24 hours of obtaining new results
1) all POSITIVE POC test results to the Provider’s local health department using the following forms:
a. EPID-200 available at: https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dph/dehp/idb/Documents/EP1D200.pdf
and
b. COVID-19 case report form, available at:
https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dph/covid19/casereportinginstructionsandform.pdf

Plus
2) ALL POC results — positive and negative - to the state (and federal authorities) using the KDPH COVID-19 POC
Test Results Form, which includes instructions, available at:
https://chfs.ky.qov/cv19/LTCCovidTestResultForm.xlIsx

Have a Question or Suggestion?

For additional support regarding Assisted Living Communities, please contact Carrie Anglin at
Carrie.Anglin@ky.gov or call 502-229-2412.
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For additional support regarding other Long-Term Care settings, please contact the Provider’s branch office of OIG,
available at:
https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/os/oig/Documents/RegionalMap.pdf

https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/os/oig/Documents/OIGDHCContactList.pdf

For CHFS COVID-19 Surveillance Testing program contracts and related support, please contact Lindsay Jackson at
(502) 682-4233 or Lindsay.Jackson@ky.gov.
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